CHAPTER CXXXI.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated:

1st.—For payment of John C. Wise for acting as an expert for printing committee, one hundred dollars (\$100).

2d.—For expenses of senate investigating committee on Southern Minnesota railroad company, three hundred forty 70-100 dollars (\$340.70).

3d.—For state board of health for expenses for the year eighteen hundred and seventy three, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

4th.—To Charles N. Hewitt for actual expenses incurred in visiting American inebriate asylum by order of the governor, two hundred dollars (\$200).

5th.—To Charles Hjotsberg for services in office in secretary of state in proof reading of laws and preparing copy for printer and for services as clerk of the board of auditors of state treasurer, one hundred dollars (\$100.)

6th.—To Dr. W. W. Clark for medical attention upon frontier sufferers per order of the governor, sixty dollars (\$60).

7th.—To Drs. Murphy & Wharton for medical attention upon frontier sufferers per order of the governor, one hundred dollars (\$100).

8th.—To W. D. Flinn for medical attention upon frontier sufferers per order of the governor, one hundred fifteen dollars (\$115).

9th.—For expenses of pine land investigating committee, for pay of clerk of committee, one hundred and sevty-five (\$175); for pay of sergeant-at-arms, forty-two 75-100 dollars (\$42.75); for stationery, &c. six dollars (\$6.00).

Appropriations for certain pur poses.

10th.—To A. M. Radcliff for services as architect in drawing plans and specifications and supervising the construction of capitol extension and other repairs on state Appropriations capitol (balance due) two hundred and twenty-five dollars for certain pur-(\$225.00).

11th.—For expenses of witnesses before senate investigating committee on insane asylum, sixty dollars (\$60).

12th.—To Dr. Alix J. Stone for professional service in case of state agent Bailey at Glenwood, Pope county,

one bundred and fifty dollars (\$150.00).

13th.—For printing one thousand copies each of the message of [Gov. Austin and] Gov. Davis in the German, Swedish and Norwegian languages, seven hundred sixtyseven 55-100 dollars (\$767.55).

14th.—For heating new family building and shops at

reform school, fifty-five hundred dollars (\$5500).

15th.—For expenses of committee appointed by governor for viewing bridge across the Chippewa river, in Pope county, forty-five dollars (\$45.00).

Approved March 6, 1874.

CHAPTER CXXXII.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF THE NATIONAL MARINE BANK ASSIGNEE OF THE CLAIM OF ATTERBURY, BAKER & CO., FOR THE ADDITIONAL EXPENSES INCURRED IN HEATING APPARATUS FOR THE STATE CAPITOL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of eleven hundred and eightyseven dollars, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appro-heating appara-priated to be paid to the National Marine Bank, St. Paul, assignee of the claim of Atterbury, Baker & Co., for additional expenses incurred by said firm in heating apparatus for the state capitol in the years eighteen hundred and seventy-one and eighteen hundred and seventy-two in full therefor.